
Docket No. 23-2020

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD SPRAGUE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team Number: 25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE BECAUSE IT IS A REGULATION OF SPEECH AND IS BASED ON THE CONTENT OF THE SPEECH.	7
a. The Statute is content-based and speaker-based because it prohibits specific speaker’s speech on a particular topic.	10
b. Mr. Sprague’s talk therapy should be analyzed as speech for the purposes of First Amendment protections.	12
c. Even if the Statute regulates conduct it does so with more than an “incidental burden” on Free Speech	14
d. North Greene’s Statute is Unconstitutional as it fails on multiple levels of scrutiny.	16
i. The Statute fails under intermediate scrutiny because the State’s goals are not closely connected to the Statute’s.	16
ii. The Statute fails narrow tailoring because it is overly inclusive.	17
iii. The content-based Statute fails under strict scrutiny.	18
II. NORTH GREENE STATUTE § 106(d) IMPERMISSIBLY VIOLATES MR. SPRAGUE’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND IS THUS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	18
a. The Statute fails the test established by Smith because it is neither neutral nor generally applicable.	24
i. <i>The Statute fails the neutrality test established by this Court in Smith because its real-world operation and legislative history reveal that it is explicitly targeted toward the exercise of a particular religion.</i>	24
ii. <i>The Statute fails to be generally applicable as required by this Court because it does not apply to all religions equally, and its language leads to an explicit discretionary mechanism for providing exemptions.</i>	26

- b. Strict scrutiny applies because the Statute is neither neutral nor generally applicable. 27
- c. Even if this Court finds the Statute to be neutral and generally applicable under Smith, Mr. Sprague’s valid “hybrid” claim triggers a strict scrutiny analysis. 37
- d. Alternatively, even if this Court finds the Statute to be neutral and generally applicable under Smith, Smith directly contradicts the Framers’ intent behind the Free Exercise Clause and should thus be revisited by this Court to elucidate a test that is correctly in line with the Framers’ firmly held convictions. 28

CONCLUSION 30

APPENDIX.....1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
United States Supreme Court	
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	14
<i>Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	23, 29
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	20
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah.</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	19, 20-25
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	10
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	15, 16
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	20-25, 29
<i>F.C.C. v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	11
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	24
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	23
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	23, 25
<i>McCullen v. Coakle</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	12, 18
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	8, 9, 11, 13
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	9, 11, 14, 15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	19
<i>Parents for Priv. v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020).....	21, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	15
<i>Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	8, 11, 18

<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	29
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	8-13
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	10
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	19
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	10, 14, 17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	20, 21, 22
